MULTI INTERFACE CONTROLLER
FOR TFT LCD SPECIFICATION

Model: BTP-LC-OPDF/5M

Functions: DVIL,HDMI, &DP in
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a M iA Introduction

BTP-LC-OPDF75M & — 3K FH T-UKZ)l LVDS 4 Vo th v s Sl s ds il i, T RASCHR 2105t 1) 0 o e 9
1920*1200.
OPDF75M is a monitor control board, which is suitable for LVDS output. It can support LED/LCD panels

which resolution is up to 1920*1200.

mGeneral SPECIFICATIONS

BiBEfie Panel compatibility BORAY¥ER Max Resolution : 1920*1200.

Bt i1 No. of colors Up to 10 bit providing 1.06 billion colors.
fEHLHE Panel power DC 12V/5V/3.3V
{55 Panel signal Max 2ch LVDS

T R e

0OSD menu controls functions

POWER, LEFT,RIGHT,UP,DOWN,AUTO(ERA)

LA
164mm x 70mm
Controller dimensions
7= i DI , ) )
10w approx. (not including panel power consumption)
Power consumption
HINHE Input voltage 12VDC +/- 5%
7= i B R AR

Fuse fitted (Resettable)

Power protection

LED # )t Z 4L

PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYPICAL MAX UNIT REMARK
g i) &/ME HAE BAE | B &
LED CURRENT IL 225 250 275 mA Vin=12V,Von/off=5V

LED BB (%) ADJ=0V,RL= PANEL
( LED B E37R)
LED CURRENT IL 80 100 - mA Vin=12V,Von/off=5V
LED EB37(H) ADJ=3.0V,RL= PANEL

( LED B E3R)

LED Array Vp 20 50 55 Vrms Vin=12V,Von/off=5V
VOLTAGE DIM=0V,RL= PANEL
LED TE®E
OPEN VOLTAGE Vs - -- 70 Vrms Vin=12V,Von/off=5V
FFREBE RL=eoKQ
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m) " 5 PCB R ~F M2t -8 Controller dimensions
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CN20 Audio output

CN9 Temperature
Sensor

CN1 Light sensor

CN17 CN3 backlight

CN2 Standby +Backlight
control
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CN6 DP input

CN15 HDMI input

CN4 DVI input

reserved

CN12 VGA input

P2 Audio Input

P7 Audio Output

CN5DC Power
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w7 32 15 XU CONNECTORS, PINOUTS & JUMPERS

The various connectors are:

Summary: Connectors

Ref
CN6
CN4

CN12

CN15
P2
P7

CN5
CN14
C18
CN2
CN7

CN20

CN17

CN3
13

CN20
J5

CN9
CN1

CN5 DC POWER Connector: DC JACK @5.5/2.0mm

Purpose
Displayport

DVI

VGA
Reserved

HDMI

Reserved for Speaker in
Reserved for Earphone out
ADAPTER DC Power input

DC Power input
Key Board

STBY Backlight inverter
LVDS panel signal output

Reserved for Speaker out

LightBar connector
LightBar connector
IR connector
Audio Output
PANNEL select

WARMSENSE
LIGHTSENSE

Description
Display port connector
DVI connector

DB-15 way high density 3 row

HDMI connector
LINE IN BLACK
LINE OUT BLACK
ADAPTER DC Power input
PH2.0 4PIN 180°
PH2.0 11PIN 180°
PH2.0 12PIN 180°
CON15*2-2.0 LVDS
PH2.0 4PIN 180°
PH2.0 2PIN 180°
PH2.0 6PIN 180°
PH2.0 3PIN 180°
PH2.0 4PIN 180°
PANNEL select

PH2.0 2PIN 90°
PH2.0 4PIN 90°

PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 12v ADAPER DC POWER 12V
2 GND Groud
3 GND Groud
CN14 DC POWER Connector: PH2.0 6pin
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 12v ADAPER DC POWER 12V
2 12v ADAPER DC POWER 12V
3 GND Groud
4 GND Groud
CN6 Display Port input
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 ML_Lane O (p) Lane 0 (positive)
GND Groud
3 ML_Lane O (n) Lane 0 (negative)
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4 ML _Lane 1 (p) Lane 1 (positive)

5 GND Groud

6 ML_Lane 1 (n) Lane 1 (negative)

7 ML_Lane 2 (p) Lane 2 (positive)

8 GND Groud

9 ML_Lane 2 (n) Lane 2 (negative)

10 ML_Lane 3 (p) Lane 3 (positive)

11 GND Groud

12 ML_Lane 3 (n) Lane 3 (negative)

13 CONFIG1 connected to Ground

14 CONFIG2 connected to Ground

15 AUX CH (p) Aucxiliary Channel (positive)
16 GND Groud

17 AUX CH (n) Auxiliary Channel (negative)
18 Hot Plug Hot Plug Detect

19 GND Groud

20 DP_PWR Power for connector (3.3 V 500 mA)

CN15 HDMI connector

PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1 DATA2+ TMDS Data2+

2 DATA2S TMDS Data2 Shield

3 DATA2- TMDS Data2-

4 DATAl+ TMDS Datal+

5 DATA1S TMDS Datal Shield

6 DATA1- TMDS Datal-0

7 DATAO+ TMDS DataO+

8 DATAOS TMDS Data0 Shield

9 DATAO- TMDS DataO-

10 CLK+ TMDS Clock+

11 CLK@ TMDS Clock Shield

12 CLK- TMDS Clock-

13 CEC CEC

14 NC No conection

15 SCL SCL (I2C Serial Clock for DDC)
16 SDA SDA (I?C Serial Data Line for DDC)
17 CEC/GND Ground

18 +5V +5 V Power (max 50 mA)
19 HPDET Hot Plug Detect

CN4DVIIN 24+5(81FK 5.8MM)

PIN

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION
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1 RX2- TMDS Data 2-

2 RX2+ TMDS Data 2+

3 GND Digital Groud

4 NC No connection

5 NC No connection

6 DDC_CLK DDC Clock

7 DDC_DAT DDC Data

8 NC No connection

9 RX1- TMDS Data 1-

10 RX1+ TMDS Data 1+

11 GND Digital Groud

12 NC No connection

13 NC No connection

14 DDC_5V +5V power supply for DDC(optional)
15 GND Ground(+5,Analog H/V Sync)
16 NC No connection

17 RX0- TMDS Data O-

18 RX0+ TMDS Data 0+

19 GND Digital Groud

20 NC No connection

21 NC No connection

22 GND Digital Groud

23 RXC+ TMDS Clock+

24 RXC- TMDS Clock-

Cc1 NC No connection

C2 NC No connection

C3 NC No connection

c4 HS_IN Analog horizontal sync
C5 GND Groud

cé NC No connection

CN12 Reserved Analog VGA in - 15 way connector(#l#:K: 5.8MM)
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BiERMEET

CN18 -Key Board connector:PH2.0 10PIN

PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 3.3V NC
2 DOWN For OSD Down Switch
3 up For OSD Up Switch
4 MENU For OSD Menu Switch
5 AUTO For Source Switch
6 +/RIGHT For OSD Right Switch
7 -/LEFT For OSD Left Switch
8 GND Ground
9 LED_O Orange Color

10 LED_R Red Color

11 POWER For Power Switch

CN7-LVDS output connector:CON15*2-2.0 LVDS

PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1 PANEL_VCC Panel power supply (+12V/5V/3.3V)
2 PANEL_VCC Panel power supply (+12V/5V/3.3V)
3 PANEL_VCC Panel power supply (+12V/5V/3.3V)
4 GND GND

5 GND GND

6 GND GND

7 RXO0- Negative differential LVDS data bit AO
8 RXO0+ Positive differential LVDS data bit AO
9 RXO1- Negative differential LVDS data bit Al
10 RXO1+ Positive differential LVDS data bit Al
11 RX02- Negative differential LVDS data bit A2
12 RXO2+ Positive differential LVDS data bit A2
13 GND GND

14 GND GND

15 RXOC- Negative LVDS clock for A channel
16 RXOC+ Positive LVDS clock for A channel
17 RXO3- Negative differential LVDS data bit A3
18 RX03+ Positive differential LVDS data bit A3
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e UV BERENAET
19 RXEO- Negative differential LVDS data bi BO
20 RXEO+ Positive differential LVDS data bit BO
21 RXE1- Negative differential LVDS data bit B1
22 RXE1+ Positive differential LVDS data bit B1
23 RXE2- Negative differential LVDS data bit B2
24 RXE2+ Positive differential LVDS data bit B2
25 GND GND
26 GND GND
27 RXEC- Negative LVDS clock for B channel
28 RXEC+ Positive LVDS clock for B channel
29 RXE3- Negative differential LVDS data bi B3
30 RXE3+ Positive differential LVDS data bit B3

CN20 Speaker Connector: PH2.0 4PIN 180°

PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 R+ Speaker Right+
2 R- Speaker Right-
3 L- Speaker Left-
4 L+ Speaker Left+
CN2-Backlight inverter connector: PH2.0 11PIN(6P/2.0+5P/2.0)
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 GND Ground
2 GND Ground
3 ADJ Backlight adjust
4 BL ON Backlight On/Off control (enable)
5 12V +12V DC, backlight power supply
6 12v +12V DC, backlight power supply
7 NC NC
8 GND Ground
9 5V DC Power Supply
10 5V DC Power Supply
11 SB-5V SB-5V
12 STB StandBy
N3 LightBar connector: PH2.0 6pin
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 LED- LED-
2 LED- LED-
3 LED+ LED+
4 LED+ LED+
5 LED- LED-
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| 6 LED- LED- |
CN17 LightBar connector: PH2.0 2pin
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 LED+ LED+
2 LED- LED-
J3 Remote connector: PH2.0 3pin
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 5V+ 5V+
2 GND GND
2 IR IR
CN20 Audio Output connector: PH2.0 4pin
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 R output+ R output+
2 R output- R output-
3 Loutput+ Loutput+
4 L output- L output-
P2 Reserved for Speaklerin: CK*3.5-37-B
PIN . DESCRIPTION
SYMBOL
12 LINE_IN_L PN
34 LINE_IN_R AN
5 GND Hh
CN7 Reserved for Earphone out: CK*3.5-37-B
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
12 LINE_OUT L Te
3.4 LINE_OUT_R VEE T
5 GND Hh
CN9 WARMSENSE Connector: PH2.0 2PIN 90°
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 WARMSENSE IN WARMSENSE IN
2 GND GND
CN1 LIGHTSENSE Connector: PH2.0 4PIN 90°
PIN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 +3.3V +3.3V

Add.: 6A, ANGU Industrial Park, No. 8, Dongwang Road, SIP, Suzhou, China 215123 Tel.:
Hudik: TR Tl X AR AL 585 %2 [l Tl [dl6A www.sinotectronics.com

Page 100f 11

+86 512 6262 6621
Email: info@sinotectronics.com



http://www.sinotectronics.com/

Sinotectronics Inc.

\‘ M N
a\R SINOTECTRONICS EEERAE T

Touch the world

2 SDA SDA
3 SCL SCL
4 GND GND

RN

7 R DL A s sE . SCHEMATICS OF IR BOARD & KEY BOARD

+5V
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mizH. A6 S 32K CONFIGURATION & GENERAL PRECAUTIONS

Relative humidity: < 80%.

Storage temperature: -40~150°C.

Operation temperature: 0~70°C.

Protect the board from static electricity in case of damage to the IC.

Keep the board away from conductor when it is working.

Don’t push or pull the connectors when the board is working.

Don’t press, distort or disassemble the board.

Clean the board with soft dry cloth when it’s dirty.

Don’t wire in the board to power supply before panel is correctly connected.
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